

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JUAN RAFAEL MARTEN, on behalf of himself and
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cv-09201-JGK

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Background.....	2
III. Legal Standard	2
IV. Argument	4
A. The Product Is Not An Imitation	4
B. A Reasonable Consumer Would Not Be Deceived By The Product’s Label.....	5
C. Plaintiff Does Not Plead Fraud With Particularity	7
D. Plaintiff Fails To Allege An Injury-In-Fact And Therefore Lacks Standing.....	8
E. Plaintiff’s Fraud Claim Is Barred Under The Economic Loss Rule	10
F. Plaintiff’s Claim For Injunctive Relief Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiff Has Not Shown A Threat Of Future Harm	11
G. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Preempted	12
H. The Court Should Decline To Hear This Matter Pursuant To The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine	15
I. Plaintiff Failed To Plead A Basis For This Court To Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendant As It Relates To The Non-resident Class Members	17
J. New York’s General Business Laws Cannot Be Applied To Foreign Transactions	19
V. Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Esteban & Co., Inc. v. Met. Transp. Auth.</i> , 2003 WL 57003 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2003)	15
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Albert v. Blue Diamond Growers</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	3
<i>Atik v. Welch Foods, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5678474 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2016)	11
<i>Babcock v. Jackson</i> , 191 N.E.2d 279 (N.Y. 1963).....	20
<i>Bernhardt v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1738645 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2000).....	15, 16
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	18
<i>Bocre Leasing Corp. v. Gen. Motors Corp. (Allison Gas Turbine Div.)</i> , 840 F. Supp. 231 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	18, 19
<i>Brumfield v. Trader Joe's Co.</i> , 2018 WL 4168956 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2018).....	6
<i>Chuang v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Grp., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4286577 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2017)	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2608 (1992).....	12, 15
<i>Clark-Fitzpatrick v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 382 (N.Y. 1987)	10

<i>DaCorta v. AM Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 557909 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 23, 2018)	11, 12
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	18
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Wis. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 520 (W.D. Wis. 1980)	14
<i>Deutsche Zentral-Genossenschaftsbank AG v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6667601 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2013)	8
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Far E. Conference v. United States</i> , 72 S. Ct. 492 (1952).....	16
<i>Fink v. Time Warner Cable</i> , 714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>FrontPoint Asian Event Drive Fund, L.P. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2017 WL 3600425 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	19
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	20
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1913 (2000).....	13
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1190 (N.Y. 2002).....	21
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 848 (2d Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Hillsborough Cty, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 105 S. Ct. 2371 (1985).....	12
<i>Jessani v. Monini N. Am., Inc.</i> , Summary Order, 2018 WL 6287994 (2d Cir. Dec. 3, 2018)	6
<i>Kalimantano GmbH v. Motion in Time, Inc.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>Kelly v. Cape Cod Potato Chip Co.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 754 (W.D. Mo. 2015)	6

In re Kind LLC “Healthy and All Natural” Litig.,
287 F. Supp. 3d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....3

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co., Inc.,
61 S. Ct. 1020 (1941).....20

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 7378980 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2016)19

Licci ex rel. Licci v. Leb. Can. Bank, SAL,
732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013).....18

Marentette v. Abbott Labs., Inc.,
886 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2018).....13

McKinniss v. Gen. Mills, Inc.,
2007 WL 4762172 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2017)14

N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown,
612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....13

N.Y. State Elec. & Gas Corp. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.,
168 F. Supp. 2d 23 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....16

Nat’l Commc’ns Ass’n v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
46 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1995).....16

Nelson v. MillerCoors, LLC,
246 F. Supp. 3d 666 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)5

Nguyen v. New Link Genetics Corp.,
297 F. Supp. 3d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....2, 3

Nwagboli v. Teamwork Transp. Corp.,
2009 WL 4797777 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2009)3, 7

Oneida Indian Nation v. United States Dep’t of the Interior,
2018 WL 4054097 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2018)10

Orlando v. Novurania of Am., Inc.,
162 F. Supp. 2d 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....10

In re PepsiCo, Inc. Bottled Water Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.,
588 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....14

Podpeskar v. Dannon Co., Inc.,
2017 WL 6001845 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2017)5

<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	21
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Shamrock Power Sales, LLC v. Scherer</i> , 2016 WL 7647597 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2016)	3
<i>Shred-It USA Inc. v. Mobile Data Shred</i> , 222 F. Supp. 2d 376 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11
<i>Silva v. Smucker Nat. Foods, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5360022 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2015)	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	9
<i>Szymczak v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 7095432 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2011)	19, 20
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. BFPRUI, LLC</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 253 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	3
<i>United States v. 62 Cases, More or Less, Containing Six Jars of Jam</i> , 183 F.2d 1014 (10th Cir. 1950), <i>rev’d</i> , <i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each</i> <i>Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 71 S. Ct. 515 (1951)	5, 14
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 81 S. Ct. 1554 (1961).....	13
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016).....	18
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. §343(c)	9
21 U.S.C. §343(k).....	4, 9, 13
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law §201	4, 17
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §349.....	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §350.....	1, 2, 5, 19
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. §101.3(e)(1).....	4, 9, 12, 14

21 C.F.R. §101.22(i) *passim*
C.P.L.R. §302(a)(1)18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)2, 3, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....3, 20
U.S. CONST. art. III., § 2, cl. 1.....8
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 212
